

No. 16-1340

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,  
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

CollegeAmerica Denver, Inc.,  
Defendant–Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado, No. 1:14-cv-01232  
Judge Lewis T. Babcock

---

OPENING BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS APPELLANT

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

P. David Lopez  
General Counsel

Jennifer S. Goldstein  
Associate General Counsel

Margo Pave  
Assistant General Counsel

Paul D. Ramshaw  
Attorney  
Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St., NE, Room 5SW26H  
Washington, DC 20507  
paul.ramshaw@eeoc.gov  
(202) 663-4737

## Table of Contents

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities  | ii |
| Statement of Related Cases  | iv |
| Statement of Jurisdiction   | 1  |
| Statement of the Issue  | 1  |
| Statement of the Case   | 2  |
| Summary of Argument   | 11 |
| Argument  | 13 |
| The district court erred in dismissing the EEOC's claim that CollegeAmerica interfered with the EEOC's and Potts's rights under the ADEA. | 13 |
| A. The district court erred in ruling that the EEOC's interference claim was moot.  | 13 |
| B. The EEOC had standing to bring the interference claim.   | 19 |
| Conclusion  | 24 |
| Statement on Oral Argument  | 24 |
| Attachment: District Court Decision   |    |
| Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32  |    |
| Certificate of Digital Submission   |    |
| Certificate of Service  |    |

**Table of Authorities**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 500 (2006).....                                    | 11             |
| <i>Brown v. Buhman</i> ,<br>822 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016).....                                  | 13–5           |
| <i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> ,<br>548 U.S. 53 (2006).....      | 21             |
| <i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> ,<br>716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....                             | 23             |
| <i>EEOC v. American &amp; Efird Mills, Inc.</i> ,<br>964 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1992).....           | 20             |
| <i>EEOC v. Astra U.S.A., Inc.</i> ,<br>94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996) .....                         | 21–22          |
| <i>EEOC v. Outback Steakhouse of Florida, Inc.</i> ,<br>75 F. Supp. 2d 756 (N.D. Ohio 1999)..... | 22–23          |
| <i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 54 (1984).....  | 21             |
| <i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 480 (1985).....     | 20             |
| <i>Gad v. Kansas State University</i> ,<br>787 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2015).....                   | 11             |
| <i>Ind v. Colorado Department of Corrections</i> ,<br>801 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2015).....        | 18             |
| <i>Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Retirement Plan</i> , 701 F.3d 718<br>(D.C. Cir. 2012) .....          | 17             |

*NAACP v. City of Evergreen, Alabama*,  
693 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 17

*Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC*,  
432 U.S. 355 (1977)..... 20

*Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 14

*Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.*,  
505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 17–18

*WildEarth Guardians v. Public Service Company  
of Colorado*, 690 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 13–14, 20

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345 ..... 1

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621–34 ..... *passim*

    29 U.S.C. § 623(d) ..... 2

    29 U.S.C. § 626(b) ..... 1, 19

    29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(4)..... 2, 6

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq. .... 19

    29 U.S.C. § 216(c)..... 1, 19

Older Workers Benefit Protection Act ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B)..... 1

EEOC, “Enforcement Guidance on Non-Waivable Employee Rights Under Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Enforced Statutes,” available at <https://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/waiver.html>..... 7
